
VDD

VSS

VSS

SDO/RC5SDO/RC5
SDA/SDI/RC4SDA/SDI/RC4
SCL/SCK/RC3SCL/SCK/RC3

CCP1/RC2CCP1/RC2

AN0/RA0AN0/RA0
AN1/RA1AN1/RA1

CK/TX/RC6CK/TX/RC6
DT/RX/RC7DT/RX/RC7

MCLR/RE3MCLR/RE3 VREF-/AN2/RA2VREF-/AN2/RA2
VREF+/AN3/RA3VREF+/AN3/RA3

RB2/INT2/AN8RB2/INT2/AN8
RB3/AN9RB3/AN9

CCP2/RC1CCP2/RC1RB1/INT1/AN10RB1/INT1/AN10
RB0/INT0/AN12RB0/INT0/AN12 T13CKI/RC0T13CKI/RC0

RB4/AN11RB4/AN11
RB5
RB6
RB7

RA7/CLKI/OSC1RA7/CLKI/OSC1

RA6/CLKO/OSC2RA6/CLKO/OSC2

C1OUT/T0CKI/RA4C1OUT/T0CKI/RA4
C2OUT/SS/AN4/RA5C2OUT/SS/AN4/RA5

+5V

VDD
VO
VSS
RS
R/W
E

DB0
DB1
DB2
DB3
DB4
DB5
DB6
DB7
A
K

+5V

+5V+12V

+

+VDC

+5V

GND

IN OUT
+ +

+5V
+5V

QA

QB

QC

QD

QE

QF

QG

QH

SER

SCLR

SCK

RCK

G

Q'HGND

VCC

+5V

+5V

MODELNO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWNBY

PCBOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADSCAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCBP/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

FREQ

WKUPWKUP
GAINE

TX
RX

BUZZ
PEAK

ALM

XMTR

PD

MREF

WUP

REFFWD

FWDH

FWDM

FWDL

REFM
REFH
REFL

RCK/MFWDRCK/MFWD

RCK/MFWD

MODEMODE

RS/CLR

SCK/ALRMSCK/ALRM

SCK/ALRM

SER/PEAKSER/PEAK

SER/PEAK

1 3

DIGITAL SWR/WATTMETERDIGITAL SWR/WATTMETER

862-0826B862-0826B

FOR MFJ-869:FOR MFJ-869:

MFJ-826B/828/869MFJ-826B/828/869 2

R70 FOR MFJ-869R70 FOR MFJ-869

02/16/0902/16/09

TRANSMITTERTRANSMITTER

DISPLAY

POWER

COAX1
ANTENNAANTENNA

BUZZERBUZZER

SWR

FWD

REF

PEAK

20 200 2000 COAX2COAX2

U1

Y1C31

R41 R42

R40

J1

C36

C39 C40

C37

C34

R37

VC2

C35

U7

C38 C41

D1

FB2

FB1

D2

C28

R38

R39

C27 C26
C32C33

VR9

SW1

SW2

SW3

SW4

R36R36

D16

C42

VC1

R2

T1

L1

C1 C2

R1

D3 D4

R3 R4

R35
C30

R34
D15

C3

C4

CR2R63

CR3R64

CR4R65

R66

R67

R68

CR8R69

U8

C63

R70

CR5 CR6 CR7

D24

C64

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

8 9

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

1

16

4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

2
3

15

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

11

9

10

14

12

13

16

8

PIC18F2520PIC18F2520

10MHz22pF

WH1602B

3.3 3.3

1K

+13.8VDC
.1

.1 .1

2200

.1

1K

6.5-30pF

.1

78M05

100 100

CMR1-02

NCB3312K

NCB3312K

CMR1-02

.1

1K

1K

.01 .001
.001.01

10K

100100

HSMS2820HSMS2820

33pF3kV

4-20pF

N/L

1:151:15

1000uH

150pF150pF 150pF150pF

682W

CDSH270 CDSH270

100 100

1K
.1

10K
MMBD914

.001

.001

YEL1K

GRN1K

RED1K

1K

1K

1K

YEL1K

74HC595

.01

1K

R/G R/G R/G

HSMS2820

.1



+5V

+5V

+5V

+12V

Q

Q

CK

D

PR

CLR

+5V

+5V

Q

Q

CK

D

PR

CLRCLR

+5V

+12V

+5V

+12V

MODELNO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWNBY

PCBOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADSCAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCBP/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

2

TXD
RXD
DTR

RTS

3

DIGITAL SWR/WATTMETERDIGITAL SWR/WATTMETER

GND

+V

DIVIDE-BY-4

POWER STEALINGPOWER STEALING

W1

826-0826B826-0826B

* 4800 BAUD MAX.* 4800 BAUD MAX.

* W1 IS SHIELDED COAX CABLE.* W1 IS SHIELDED COAX CABLE.

MFJ-826B/828/869MFJ-826B/828/869 2

02/23/0902/23/09

FOR MFJ-828 & MFJ-869:FOR MFJ-828 & MFJ-869:

USE ONLY MREF HALF FOR MFJ-869.USE ONLY MREF HALF FOR MFJ-869.

XMTR FREQ

GAIN

TX

RX

ALM

PD

MREFMREF

WUP

RCK/MFWD

RS/CLR

D18

D17C43
R51

R52

Q11

R43

R44

R45

U2

C48

U2

R54

C47 C49

C45

Q12

R48

J3

CR1

K1

K1

K1

C29

Q9

R56

R55

D19

C55

C56

R57

L5

C57

R50

Q10

R53

R58
R59

R60

R61

R62

C60

C62

C54

D22

J2

R47

C25

L4R46

C24

L3

VR8VR7

C52

C44

U5

L6

C59

D20

D21

C61

L8
U6

L7

C46

L2

C50 C51

C58

C53

R49

J5

J6

FB6

FB7

MMBD914

MMBD91415pF1kV
10K

10K

MMBT3906

10K

10K

1K

A
74AC74

.01

B
74AC74

470

.001 .1

47pF1kV

MMBTA42

1K

RED

A

B

RELAY COILRELAY COIL

.001

MMBT3904MMBT3904

1K

1K

MMBD914MMBD914

.01

.01

1K

100uH

.01

2.2K

MMBT3904MMBT3904

4.7K

1K
1K

1K

470

470

.001

.001

.01

MMBD914

DB9-F

20K

.01

100uH100uH20K

.01

100uH

10K10K

.01

47pF1kV

4N33

10uH

.001

MMBD914

MMBD914

.001

10uH
4N33

10uH

15pF1kV

100uH

.01 .01

.1

.001

1K

620

6

5

1

4

2

3

8

9

13

10

12

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

6

4

5
1

2

6

4

5
1

2

U2,14

U2,7

RELAYRELAY

ALRM

NC

NO

RS-232

W3W2

AMP ENABLEAMP ENABLE

METER



+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+

-

+5V+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V+5V

+5V

+5V

+5V+12V

+

+

+12VA

+12VA
+12VA

+12VA

+12VA

+12VA

+12VA

+12VA

+12VA+12V

+

MODELNO.

DESCRIPTION

DATE

DRAWNBY

PCBOARD

SHEET OFSHEET OF

RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMSRESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS

CAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFACAPACITANCE VALUES ARE IN MICROFARADS

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIEDUNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

PCBP/N

MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.MFJ ENTERPRISES, INC.

300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD300 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD

STARKVILLE, MS 39759STARKVILLE, MS 39759H.WONGH.WONG
ENGINEER

H.WONGH.WONG

REV

3 3

DIGITAL SWR/WATTMETERDIGITAL SWR/WATTMETER

862-0826B862-0826BMFJ-826B/828/869MFJ-826B/828/869 2

02/16/0902/16/09

PEAK

PEAK

WUP

REF

REF

FWD

FWDH

FWDM

FWDL

FWD

REFLREFL

REFM

REFH

R8

R7

C8

C7

VR2

VR1

R5

R6

FB3

U3

U3
U3

U3

J4

D7

Q1

Q3
R13

R17D5
R9 R11

U4

U4

U4

U4

VR3

VR5

R19

R23

R25

R29

R31

C13

C15

C16

D9

D11

D12

D8

D6

Q2

Q4

R10 R12

R14

R18

R20

R24

R26

R32

R30

VR4

VR6

D10

D13

D14

C14

C18

C17

R28

R22

R27

R21

R15

R16

C5

C6

C19

C11

C12

Q7

Q5

Q6

Q8

FB5

C9

C10

C21 FB4C23

Q14

Q13

R33

C20
D23

C22

470

470

.001

.001

100K

100K

150K

150K

NCB3312K

C
TLC2274AC

B
TLC2274AC

A
TLC2274AC

D
TLC2274AC

N/L

CDSH270

MMBT3904

MMBT3904
1K

1MCDSH270
10K 20K

A
TLC2274AC

B
TLC2274AC

C
TLC2274AC

D
TLC2274AC

1K

1K

5.6K

1K

1K

3.3K

1K

.001

.001

.001

HSMS2820HSMS2820

HSMS2820HSMS2820

HSMS2820HSMS2820

CDSH270

CDSH270

MMBT3904

MMBT3904

10K 20K

1K

1M

5.6K

1K

1K

1K

3.3K

1K

1K

HSMS2820HSMS2820

HSMS2820HSMS2820

HSMS2820HSMS2820

.001

.001.001

.001.001

6.2K

3.9K

6.2K

3.9K

1K

1K

.1

.1

.01

1

1

MMBT3904

MMBT3904

MMBT3904MMBT3904

MMBT3904

NCB3312KNCB3312K

.01

.01

.01 NCB3312K.1

N/L

MMBT2222

2.2K

.01
MMBZ5245B

10

10

9
8

5

6
7

3

2
1

4

11

12

13
14

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

3

2
1

4

11

5

6
7

10

9
8

12

13
14

15Vz


